Report No:01U1051-1 FCC ID: P9I-WGMG58   Date:4/24/02
EUT:58KHZ ELECTRONIC ARTICLE SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM
Page 17 of 32
Compliance Certification Services  CCS Document No: EMC01.A
561F Monterey Road , Morgan Hill CA 95037  Tel: ( 408 )463-0885, Fax: ( 408 )463-0888
This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of CCS.
4.1.4 Radiated Emission Test Setup Photos
Mono-Guard Radiated Emission Test Setup
Report No:01U1051-1 FCC ID: P9I-WGMG58   Date:4/24/02
EUT:58KHZ ELECTRONIC ARTICLE SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM
Page 18 of 32
Compliance Certification Services  CCS Document No: EMC01.A
561F Monterey Road , Morgan Hill CA 95037  Tel: ( 408 )463-0885, Fax: ( 408 )463-0888
This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of CCS.
Multi-Guard Radiated Emission Test Setup
Report No:01U1051-1 FCC ID: P9I-WGMG58   Date:4/24/02
EUT:58KHZ ELECTRONIC ARTICLE SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM
Page 23 of 32
Compliance Certification Services  CCS Document No: EMC01.A
561F Monterey Road , Morgan Hill CA 95037  Tel: ( 408 )463-0885, Fax: ( 408 )463-0888
This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of CCS.
4.2.4 Conducted Emission Test Setup Photos
Mono-Guard Conducted Emission Setup
Report No:01U1051-1 FCC ID: P9I-WGMG58   Date:4/24/02
EUT:58KHZ ELECTRONIC ARTICLE SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM
Page 24 of 32
Compliance Certification Services  CCS Document No: EMC01.A
561F Monterey Road , Morgan Hill CA 95037  Tel: ( 408 )463-0885, Fax: ( 408 )463-0888
This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of CCS.
Multi-Guard Conducted Emission Setup
Report No:01U1051-1 FCC ID: P9I-WGMG58   Date:4/24/02
EUT:58KHZ ELECTRONIC ARTICLE SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM
Page 30 of 32
Compliance Certification Services  CCS Document No: EMC01.A
561F Monterey Road , Morgan Hill CA 95037  Tel: ( 408 )463-0885, Fax: ( 408 )463-0888
This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of CCS.
4.3.3  Measurement Equipment Used
4.3.4 Below 30MHz Emission Test Setup photos
Mono-Guard
TEST EQUIPMENTS LIST
Name of Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Due Date
Spectrum Analyzer HP100Hz - 22GHz 8566B 3014A06685 6/28/02
Spectrum Display HP 85662A 3026A19146 6/28/02
Quasi-Peak Detector HP9K - 1GHz 85650A 3145A01654 6/28/02
Pre-Amplifier,25 dB HP0.1 - 1300MHz 8447D (P5)                           2944A06550                           8/10/02
Antenna, Bicon Eaton30 - 200MHz 94455-1 1214 8/2/02
Antenna, LP EMCO200 - 2000MHz 3146 9107-3163 8/2/02
Line Filter Lindgren 10k - 10GHz LMF-3489 497 N.C.R.
LISN Fisher Cus. Comm. LISN-50/250-25-2 2023 8/2/02
EMI Test Receiver Rohde & Schwarz ESHS 20 827129/006 4/2/02
Active Loop Antenna, (10K - 30MHz) EMCO 6502 9202-2722 2/18/02